## **ORDINANCE NO. 031325-03**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LA VERNIA, TEXAS DESIGNATING THE WILSON COUNTY NEWS AS THE CITY'S OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER

**WHEREAS**, Local Government Code 52.004 requires the City to designate an official newspaper in which to publish all matters required by law or ordinance; and

**WHEREAS**, the Wilson County News qualifies under the criteria set forth and meets the legal requirements as stipulated in LGC, Chapter 42, Section 52.004.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VERNIA, TEXAS that:

- 1. The Wilson County News is hereby designated as the official newspaper for the City of La Vernia; and
- 2. The City Administrator or designee is hereby authorized to publish therein all matters required by law or ordinance.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of March, 2025.

Martin Poore, Mayor City of La Vernia

ATTEST:

Madison Farrow, City Secretary City of La Vernia

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney City of La Vernia